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USER MANUAL POWERBANK 10,000 MAH
Turning on and off
Press the button on the power bank to turn it on. The indicator LEDs light up. These lights indicate the remaining 
capacity.

1. Before first use, fully charge the powerbank using the supplied cable. It may take2-3 charging cycles 
for the powerbank to reach its full battery capacity.

2. To charge the powerbank, connect it to mains power, your PC or other USB power equipment with 
the USB charging cable and press the power button. Use the powerbank's Micro -USB or USB-C port, 
max input 5V/ 2A. A charging cycle may take several hours, depending on the power source.

3. Use the powerbank by plugging the USB charging cable into the powerbank and putting the other 
end of the cable on the item to be powered. 

Note: 
Although your power bank has multiple safety circuits, improper use may cause the power bank to become hot, 
ignite or explode, which may cause serious injury.

Maintenance: 
If there is no activity for a longer period of time, we recommend using the power bank with the product every 2 
months until empty. Then charge the powerbank until they are 100% full. Then use until they are approximately 50% 
to 75% full. Repeat this process every 2 months. 
Make sure you follow all the safety warnings below:
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IMPORTANT
• This product is not suitable for children. 
• This product is not suitable for persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental abilities or 

persons who are under supervision, and or do not understand the dangers. Such persons should not 
use this product without professional supervision.

• The product is not a toy, please ensure that children or pets do not play with the power bank.
• The power bank should be checked regularly for signs of wear or damage. If such signs are visible, 

the product has been used improperly or the product does not work, it should be returned to the 
supplier before using it again. 

• The product should not be used for heating animals.
• If you cannot perceive heat or cold properly (disabled, etc.), please consult your doctor before using 

the product. 
• Check your body regularly for red discolouration of the skin. Excessive heating power for long periods 

of time can cause burns.
• The accompanying heated products should only be used in combination with the original power bank.  
• For charging, always use the original charger supplied. It is intended for indoor use only and must 

not be exposed to wet conditions. 
• Never try to open and/or repair a powerbank yourself.
• Always contact the supplier directly in case of questions or possible malfunctions.
• If you find any damage to the charger, charging cable or other parts of the product, the product 

must not be used any further. 
• Do not make any changes to the product or use it for purposes other than those for which the item 

is intended. 
• Only have repairs to powerbanks and other components carried out by the manufacturer.
• When the powerbank is no longer in use, dispose of it at an electronic waste collection point.  
• Never store powerbanks near a heat source or throw them into an open fire due to risk of explosion. 
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• Never pierce the power banks due to explosion hazard.
• The device is not intended for use in hospitals. 
• The technology used complies with all relevant laws and regulations. Whether the product can be 

used near other sensitive electronic products (e.g., pacemakers, etc.) should be checked with the man-
ufacturers of these electronic products. 

• Ensure that no other objects are placed on top of the product during storage, as this may bend it. 
• Never use heated products in combination with other heated products, heat on heat can lead to 

overheating.

Any questions or uncertainties about use or maintenance?  Please contact your supplier. 
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GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING POWERBANK 10.000 mAh
Aan- en uitzetten
Druk op de knop van de powerbank om deze aan te zetten. De indicatie ledlampjes gaan branden. Deze lampjes 
geven de resterende capaciteit aan.

1. Voor het eerste gebruik dient u de Powerbank volledig op te laden met behulp van de 
meegeleverde kabel. Het kan2-3 laadcycli duren voordat de powerbank zijn volledige batterijcapaciteit 
heeft bereikt.

2. Om de powerbank op te laden sluit u deze met de USB-oplaadkabel aan op netstroom, uw pc of 
ander USB-voedingsmateriaal en druk op de aan/uitknop. Gebruik de Micro -USB of USB-C poort van de 
powerbank, max. input 5V/ 2A. Een laadcyclus kan enkele uren duren, afhankelijk van de energiebron.

3. De powerbank gebruikt u door de USB-oplaadkabel in de powerbank te steken en het andere 
uiteinde van de kabel op het artikel dat van stroom moet worden voorzien te doen. 

Opmerking: 
Hoewel uw powerbank meerdere beveiligingscircuits heeft, kan onjuist gebruik ertoe leiden dat de Power Bank heet 
wordt, ontbrandt of explodeert, wat ernstig letsel kan veroorzaken.

Onderhoud: 
Bij langere tijd geen activiteit raden we aan om de 2 maanden de powerbank met het product te gebruiken totdat 
deze leeg zijn. Daarna de powerbank op te laden totdat deze 100% vol zijn. Daarna te gebruiken tot ze ongeveer voor 
50% tot 75% gevuld zijn. Dit proces elke 2 maanden herhalen. 
Zorg ervoor dat u alle onderstaande veiligheidswaarschuwingen opvolgt:
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BELANGRIJK
• Dit product is niet geschikt voor kinderen 
• Dit product is niet geschikt voor personen met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale 

vermogens of personen die onder toezicht staan, en of de gevaren niet begrijpen. Deze personen 
mogen geen gebruik van dit product maken zonder professioneel toezicht.

• Het product is geen speelgoed, zorg dat kinderen of huisdieren niet met de powerbank spelen.
• De powerbank dient regelmatig te worden gecontroleerd op tekenen van slijtage of beschadiging. 

Indien dergelijke tekenen zichtbaar zijn, het product onjuist is gebruikt of het product niet werkt, moet 
het worden teruggestuurd naar de leverancier alvorens het opnieuw te gebruiken. 

• Het product mag niet worden gebruikt voor het verwarmen van dieren.
• Indien u warmte of koude niet goed kunt waarnemen (gehandicapten, enz.), overleg dan a.u.b. met 

uw arts voordat u het product gebruikt. 
• Controleer uw lichaam regelmatig op rode verkleuringen van de huid. Een te hoog 

verwarmingsvermogen gedurende langere tijd kan verbrandingen veroorzaken.
• De verwarmde bijbehorende producten mogen alleen gebruikt worden in combinatie met de 

originele powerbank.  
• Gebruik voor het opladen altijd de originele meegeleverde lader. Deze is enkel bedoeld voor 

binnenshuis en mag niet worden blootgesteld aan vocht. 
• Probeer nooit zelf een powerbank te openen en of te repareren.
• Neem bij vragen of eventuele storingen altijd direct contact op met de leverancier.
• Indien u schade aan de oplader, laadkabel of andere delen van het product vaststelt, mag het 

product niet verder gebruikt worden. 
• Voer geen wijzigingen aan het product uit, en gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden dan 

waarvoor het artikel bedoeld is. 
• Laat reparaties aan powerbanks en andere componenten alleen door de fabrikant uitvoeren.
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• Wanneer de powerbank niet meer wordt gebruikt levert u deze in bij een inzamelpunt voor 
elektronisch afval.  

• Powerbanks nooit bij een warmtebron opslaan of in open vuur gooien in verband met explosiegevaar. 
• De powerbanks nooit doorboren in verband met explosiegevaar.
• Het apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in ziekenhuizen. 
• De gebruikte technologie voldoet aan alle relevante wet- en regelgeving. Of het product kan 

worden gebruikt in de buurt van andere gevoelige elektronische producten (bijv. pacemakers, etc.) 
moet worden nagegaan bij de fabrikanten van deze elektronische producten. 

• Zorg ervoor dat tijdens de opslag geen andere voorwerpen op het product worden gelegd, omdat 
het hierdoor kan worden verbogen. 

• Gebruik verwarmde producten nooit in combinatie met andere verwarmde producten, warmte 
op warmte kan leiden tot oververhitting.

Bij vragen of onduidelijkheden over het gebruik of onderhoud?  Neem contact op met uw leverancier. 
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG POWERBANK 10.000 mAh
Ein- und Ausschalten
Drücken Sie die Taste an der Powerbank, um sie einzuschalten. Die LED-Anzeigeleuchten leuchten auf. Diese Leucht-
en zeigen die verbleibende Kapazität an.

1. Vor dem ersten Gebrauch müssen Sie die Powerbank mit dem mitgelieferten Kabel vollständig 
Aufladen. Es kann 2-3 Ladezyklen dauern, bis die Powerbank ihre volle Akkukapazität erreicht hat.

2. Um die Powerbank aufzuladen, schließen Sie sie mit dem USB-Ladekabel an das Netz, Ihren PC 
oder ein anderes USB-Netzteil an und drücken Sie die Einschalttaste. Verwenden Sie den Micro-USB- 
oder USB-C-Anschluss der Powerbank, max. Eingang 5V/ 2A. Ein Ladezyklus kann je nach Energiequelle 
mehrere Stunden dauern.

3. Um die Powerbank zu verwenden, stecken Sie das USB-Ladekabel in die Powerbank und stecken 
Sie das andere Ende des Kabels auf das zu versorgende Gerät. 

Bemerkung:
Obwohl Ihr Powerbank über mehrere Schutzschaltungen verfügt, kann eine unsachgemäße Verwendung dazu 
führen, dass die Powerbank heiß wird, sich entzündet oder explodiert, was zu schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

Lagerung: 
Bei längerer Nichtaktivität empfehlen wir, die Powerbank alle 2 Monate mit dem Produkt zu verwenden, bis sie leer 
sind. Laden Sie dann die Powerbank auf, bis sie zu 100 % voll ist.  Dann verwenden, bis sie zu etwa 50 % bis 75 % 
gefüllt sind. Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang alle 2 Monate. 
Befolgen Sie unbedingt alle folgenden Sicherheitshinweise:
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WICHTIG
• Dieses Produkt ist nicht für Kinder geeignet
• Dieses Produkt ist nicht geeignet für Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen 

oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder Personen, die unter Aufsicht stehen und die Gefahren nicht verstehen. 
Diese Personen dürfen dieses Produkt nicht ohne professionelle Aufsicht verwenden.

• Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug, stellen Sie sicher, dass Kinder oder Haustiere nicht mit der 
Powerbank spielen.

• Die Powerbank sollte regelmäßig auf Gebrauchsspuren oder Beschädigungen überprüft werden. 
Wenn solche Anzeichen sichtbar sind, das Produkt falsch verwendet wurde oder das Produkt nicht 
funktioniert, muss es vor der erneuten Verwendung an den Lieferanten zurückgegeben werden. 

• Das Produkt sollte nicht zum Erhitzen von Tieren verwendet werden.
• Wenn Sie Wärme oder Kälte nicht richtig wahrnehmen können (behinderte Menschen usw.), 

sprechen Sie bitte mit Ihrem Arzt, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden. 
• Kontrollieren Sie Ihren Körper regelmäßig auf rote Verfärbungen der Haut. Eine zu hohe 

Heizleistung über einen längeren Zeitraum kann zu Verbrennungen führen.
• Die erhitzten Begleitprodukte dürfen nur in Kombination mit der Original-Powerbank 

verwendet werden.  
• Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen immer das mitgelieferte Originalladegerät. Dies ist nur für den 

Innenbereich bestimmt und sollte keiner Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden. 
• Versuchen Sie niemals, eine Powerbank selbst zu öffnen und/oder zu reparieren.
• Bei Fragen oder möglichen Störungen wenden Sie sich immer direkt an den Lieferanten.
• Wenn Sie Schäden am Ladegerät, am Ladekabel oder an anderen Teilen des Produkts feststellen, 

darf das Produkt möglicherweise nicht weiterverwendet werden.
• Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen am Produkt vor und verwenden Sie es nicht für andere Zwecke als 

die, für die der Artikel bestimmt ist. 
• Lassen Sie Reparaturen an Powerbanks und anderen Komponenten nur vom Hersteller durchführen.
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• Wenn die Powerbank nicht mehrverwendet wird, geben Sie sie bei einer Sammelstelle für 
Elektroschrott ab. 

• Lagern Sie Powerbanks niemals an einer Wärmequelle oder werfen Sie sie wegen Explosionsgefahr 
in offene Flammen.

• Durchstechen Sie die Powerbanks aufgrund der Explosionsgefahr niemals.
• Das Gerät ist nicht für den Einsatz in Krankenhäusern vorgesehen.
• Die eingesetzte Technologie entspricht allen relevanten Gesetzen und Vorschriften. Ob das 

Produkt in der Nähe anderer empfindlicher elektronischer Produkte (z. B.  Herzschrittmacher usw.) 
verwendet werden kann, sollte mit den Herstellern dieser elektronischen Produkte geprüft werden. 

• Achten Sie darauf, dass während der Lagerung keine anderen Gegenstände auf das Produkt 
gelegt werden, da es sonst verbogen werden kann.

• Verwenden Sie erhitzte Produkte niemals in Kombination mit anderen erhitzten Produkten, da Hitze 
auf Hitze zu Überhitzung führen kann.

Haben Sie Fragen oder Unklarheiten zur Nutzung oder Wartung?  Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Lieferanten. 
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MODE D'EMPLOI – BATTERIE EXTERNE 10.000 mAh
  

Marche / Arrêt :
Appuyez sur le bouton de la batterie externe pour l'allumer. Les témoins lumineux s'allumeront et confirmeront la 
charge restante.

1. Avant la première utilisation, veuillez charger complètement la batterie externe à l'aide du 
câble fourni. Il peut être nécessaire de réaliser 2 à 3 cycles de charge pour que la batterie atteigne sa 
capacité maximale.

2. Pour charger la batterie externe, connectez le câble de rechargement USB puis branchez-le sur 
une prise USB, par exemple celle de votre ordinateur ou un adaptateur sur secteur. La batterie accepte 
un rechargement part le port Micro-USB ou USB-C avec un tension de 5V/2A. Le temps de charge peut 
varier en fonction de la source d'énergie et peut prendre plusieurs heures.

3. Pour utiliser la batterie externe, connectez le câble de l’appareil à alimenter sur une de prises USB de 
la batterie et appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt.

Attention :
Bien que votre batterie externe dispose de plusieurs circuits de protection, une utilisation incorrecte peut entraîner 
une surchauffe, un incendie ou une explosion de la batterie, pouvant causer des blessures graves.
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Entretien : 
Si la batterie n'est pas utilisée pendant une période prolongée, nous recommandons de la stocker à un niveau de 
charge entre 50 et 75 %. Pour atteindre ce niveau, chargez la batterie à bloc pour ensuite la mettre en marche 
durant environ une heure. Répétez cette procédure une fois tous les deux mois afin de limiter la dégradation de la 
batterie.

Assurez-vous de prendre connaissance et de suivre les conseils de sécurité suivants :

IMPORTANT :
• Ce produit ne convient pas aux enfants
• Ce produit n'est pas adapté aux personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 

mentales réduites, ou aux personnes sous vigilance qui ne comprennent pas les dangers. Ces personnes 
ne doivent pas utiliser ce produit sans surveillance professionnelle.

• Ce produit n'est pas un jouet, veillez à ce que les enfants ou les animaux de compagnie ne jouent 
pas avec la batterie externe.

• Vérifiez régulièrement la batterie externe pour détecter des signes d'usure ou de dommage. Si de 
tels signes sont visibles, si le produit a été utilisé de manière incorrecte ou s'il ne fonctionne pas, il doit 
être renvoyé au fournisseur avant de pouvoir être réutilisé.

• Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé pour chauffer des animaux. 
• Si vous avez des difficultés à percevoir la chaleur ou le froid (personnes handicapées, etc.), 

veuillez consulter votre médecin avant d'utiliser le produit.
• Vérifiez régulièrement votre peau pour détecter des rougeurs cutanées. Une puissance de 

chauffage excessive pendant une période prolongée peut causer des brûlures.
• Les produits chauffants associés ne doivent être utilisés qu'avec la batterie externe d'origine.
• Utilisez toujours le chargeur d'origine fourni pour la charge. Celui-ci est conçue pour une utilisation 

en intérieur et ne doit pas être exposé à l'humidité.
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• N'essayez jamais d'ouvrir ou de réparer vous-même une batterie externe.
• En cas de questions ou de problèmes, veuillez contacter immédiatement le fournisseur.
• Si vous constatez un endommagement du chargeur, câble de rechargement ou autres parties du 

produit, cessez immédiatement l’utilisation.
• Ne modifiez pas le produit et n'utilisez pas à d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il est destiné.
• Les réparations des batteries externes et des autres composants doivent être effectuées 

uniquement par le fabricant.
• Lorsque la batterie externe n'est plus utilisée, déposez-la dans un point de collecte de déchets 

électroniques.
• Ne placez jamais les batteries externes près d'une source de chaleur et ne les jetez pas dans le feu 

afin d’éviter tout risque d’explosion.
• Ne percez jamais les batteries externes afin d’éviter tout risque d’explosion.
• Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé dans les hôpitaux.
• La technologie utilisée est conforme à toutes les réglementations applicables. Il est recommandé 

de vérifier auprès des fabricants d'autres produits électroniques sensibles (par exemple, les stimula-
teurs cardiaques, etc.) si ce produit peut être utilisé à proximité.

• Assurez-vous de ne pas placer d'autres objets sur la batterie lors du stockage, car cela pourrait 
le déformer.

• N'utilisez jamais des produits chauffants en combinaison avec d'autres produits chauffants, car 
cela peut provoquer une surchauffe.

En cas de questions ou des doutes concernant l'utilisation ou 
l'entretien du produit, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur.
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GUIDA ALL'USO POWERBANK 10.000 MAH

Accensione e spegnimento
Premere il pulsante sul power bank per accenderlo. I LED indicatori si accendono. Queste spie indicano la capacità 
residua.

1. Prima del primo utilizzo, caricare completamente il powerbank utilizzando il cavo in dotazione. 
Potrebbero essere necessari 2-3 cicli di ricarica perché il powerbank raggiunga la piena capacità della 
batteria.

2. Per caricare la powerbank, collegarla alla rete elettrica, al PC o ad altre apparecchiature USB 
tramite il cavo di ricarica USB e premere il pulsante di accensione. Utilizzare la porta Micro-USB o USB-C 
della powerbank, con ingresso massimo di 5 V/2A. Un ciclo di ricarica può richiedere diverse ore, a 
seconda della fonte di alimentazione.

3. Utilizzare la powerbank inserendo il cavo di ricarica USB nella powerbank e posizionando l'altra 
estremità del cavo sull'oggetto da alimentare. 

Nota: 
Sebbene il powerbank sia dotato di circuiti di protezione multipli, un uso improprio può causare il surriscaldamento, 
l'accensione o l'esplosione del powerbank, con il rischio di gravi lesioni.

Manutenzione: 
In caso di assenza di attività per un lungo periodo di tempo, si consiglia di utilizzare il power bank con il prodotto ogni 
2 mesi fino a quando non è vuoto. Quindi caricare la powerbank fino a riempirla al 100%. Quindi utilizzarla finché 
non è piena al 50%-75% circa. Ripetere questa procedura ogni 2 mesi. 
Assicurarsi di seguire tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza riportate di seguito:
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IMPORTANTE
• Questo prodotto non è adatto ai bambini 
• Questo prodotto non è adatto a persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o a 

persone che sono sottoposte a supervisione o che non ne comprendono i pericoli. Tali persone non 
devono utilizzare il prodotto senza una supervisione professionale.

• Il prodotto non è un giocattolo; assicurarsi che i bambini o gli animali domestici non giochino con 
il power bank.

• Il power bank deve essere controllato regolarmente per verificare che non presenti segni di usura 
o danni. Se tali segni sono visibili, il prodotto è stato utilizzato in modo improprio o non funziona, deve 
essere restituito al fornitore prima di utilizzarlo nuovamente. 

• Il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato per riscaldare gli animali.
• Se non si riesce a percepire correttamente il caldo o il freddo (disabilità, ecc.), consultare il 

medico prima di utilizzare il prodotto. 
• Controllare regolarmente il proprio corpo per verificare che non vi siano scolorimenti rossi della pelle.

Un'eccessiva potenza di riscaldamento per lunghi periodi di tempo può causare ustioni.
• I prodotti di accompagnamento riscaldati devono essere utilizzati solo in combinazione con il 

power bank originale.  
• Per la ricarica, utilizzare sempre il caricabatterie originale in dotazione. È destinato 

esclusivamente all'uso interno e non deve essere esposto all'umidità. 
• Non tentare mai di aprire e/o riparare un powerbank da soli.
• Contattare sempre direttamente il fornitore in caso di domande o possibili malfunzionamenti.
• Se si riscontrano danni al caricabatterie, al cavo di ricarica o ad altre parti del prodotto, il prodotto 

non deve essere più utilizzato. 
• Non apportare modifiche al prodotto e non utilizzarlo per scopi diversi da quelli per cui è stato 

concepito. 
• Far riparare i powerbank e gli altri componenti solo dal produttore.
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• Quando il powerbank non viene più utilizzato, smaltirlo presso un punto di raccolta dei rifiuti elettronici.  
• Non conservare mai i powerbank vicino a una fonte di calore e non gettarli in un fuoco aperto a 

causa del rischio di esplosione. 
• Non forare mai i powerbank a causa del rischio di esplosione.
• Il dispositivo non è destinato all'uso negli ospedali. 
• La tecnologia utilizzata è conforme a tutte le leggi e le normative vigenti. Per verificare se il 

prodotto può essere utilizzato in prossimità di altri prodotti elettronici sensibili (ad es. pacemaker, ecc.), 
rivolgersi ai produttori di tali prodotti elettronici. 

• Assicurarsi che durante l'immagazzinamento il prodotto non venga appoggiato su altri oggetti 
che potrebbero piegarlo. 

• Non utilizzare mai prodotti riscaldati in combinazione con altri prodotti riscaldati, poiché il calore 
sul calore può provocare un surriscaldamento.

Avete domande o dubbi sull'uso o sulla manutenzione?  Contattare il proprio fornitore. 
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BRUGERVEJLEDNING POWERBANK 10.000 MAH

Tænding og slukning
Tryk på knappen på powerbanken for at tænde den. Indikator-LED'erne lyser op. Disse lys indikerer den resterende 
kapacitet.

1. Før første brug skal powerbanken oplades helt med det medfølgende kabel. Det kan tage 2-3 
opladningscyklusser, før powerbanken har nået sin fulde batterikapacitet.

2. For at oplade powerbanken skal du tilslutte den til lysnettet, din pc eller andet USB-udstyr 
med USB-ladekablet og trykke på tænd/sluk-knappen. Brug powerbankens Micro-USB- eller USB-C-port, 
maks. input 5V/ 2A. En opladningscyklus kan tage flere timer, afhængigt af strømkilden.

3. Brug powerbanken ved at sætte USB-ladekablet i powerbanken og sætte den anden ende af kablet 
på den genstand, der skal have strøm. 

Bemærk! 
Selvom din powerbank har flere beskyttelseskredsløb, kan forkert brug medføre, at powerbanken bliver varm, 
antændes eller eksploderer, hvilket kan forårsage alvorlig personskade.

Vedligeholdelse: 
Hvis der ikke er aktivitet i en længere periode, anbefaler vi at bruge powerbanken med produktet hver anden 
måned, indtil den er tom. Oplad derefter powerbanken, indtil den er 100 % fuld. Brug den derefter, indtil den er ca. 
50% til 75% fuld. Gentag denne proces hver 2. måned. 
Sørg for at følge alle sikkerhedsadvarsler nedenfor:
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VIGTIGT
• Dette produkt er ikke egnet til børn 
• Dette produkt er ikke egnet til personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner 

eller personer, der er under opsyn, og/eller som ikke forstår farerne. Sådanne personer bør ikke bruge 
dette produkt uden professionelt tilsyn.

• Produktet er ikke et legetøj, så sørg for, at børn eller kæledyr ikke leger med powerbanken.
• Powerbanken bør kontrolleres regelmæssigt for tegn på slitage eller skader. Hvis sådanne tegn er 

synlige, er produktet blevet brugt forkert, eller hvis produktet ikke virker, skal det returneres til le-
verandøren, før det bruges igen. 

• Produktet må ikke bruges til opvarmning af dyr.
• Hvis du ikke kan opfatte varme eller kulde korrekt (handicappet osv.), skal du konsultere din læge, før 

du bruger produktet. 
• Kontrollér din krop regelmæssigt for røde misfarvninger af huden. For høj varmeeffekt i længere tid 

kan forårsage forbrændinger.
• De opvarmede ledsagende produkter bør kun bruges i kombination med den originale powerbank.  
• Brug altid den medfølgende originale oplader til opladning. Den er kun beregnet til indendørs brug 

og må ikke udsættes for fugt. 
• Forsøg aldrig selv at åbne og/eller reparere en powerbank.
• Kontakt altid leverandøren direkte i tilfælde af spørgsmål eller mulige funktionsfejl.
• Hvis du finder skader på opladeren, ladekablet eller andre dele af produktet, må produktet ikke 

bruges yderligere. 
• Du må ikke foretage ændringer på produktet eller bruge det til andre formål end dem, det er 

beregnet til. 
• Reparationer af powerbanks og andre komponenter må kun udføres af producenten.
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• Når powerbanken ikke længere er i brug, skal den afleveres på en genbrugsstation for elektronikaffald.  
• Opbevar aldrig powerbanks i nærheden af en varmekilde eller smid dem i åben ild på grund af 

eksplosionsfare. 
• Der må aldrig stikkes hul på powerbanks på grund af eksplosionsfare.
• Enheden er ikke beregnet til brug på hospitaler. 
• Den anvendte teknologi er i overensstemmelse med alle relevante love og regler. Om produktet 

kan bruges i nærheden af andre følsomme elektroniske produkter (f.eks. pacemakere osv.), bør kontrol-
leres hos producenterne af disse elektroniske produkter. 

• Sørg for, at der ikke placeres andre genstande oven på produktet under opbevaring, da dette kan 
bøje det. 

• Brug aldrig opvarmede produkter i kombination med andre opvarmede produkter, varme på varme 
kan føre til overophedning.

Har du spørgsmål eller er du i tvivl om brug eller vedligeholdelse?  Kontakt venligst din leverandør. 
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ANVÄNDARHANDLEDNING POWERBANK 10 000 MAHK
 
Sätta på och stänga av
Tryck på knappen på powerbanken för att slå på den. Indikatorlamporna tänds. Dessa lampor indikerar återstående 
kapacitet.

1. Ladda powerbanken helt med den medföljande kabeln före första användning. Det kan ta 2-3 
laddningscykler innan powerbanken når sin fulla batterikapacitet.

2. Ladda powerbanken genom att ansluta den till elnätet, din dator eller annan USB-ansluten 
utrustning med USB-laddningskabeln och tryck på strömbrytaren. Använd powerbankens Micro -USB- 
eller USB-C-port, max ingång 5V/ 2A. En laddningscykel kan ta flera timmar, beroende på strömkälla.

3. Använd powerbanken genom att ansluta USB-laddningskabeln till powerbanken och sätta den 
andra änden av kabeln på det föremål som ska strömförsörjas. 

Observera! 
Även om din powerbank har flera skyddskretsar kan felaktig användning leda till att powerbanken blir varm, antänds 
eller exploderar, vilket kan orsaka allvarliga personskador.

Underhåll: 
Om produkten inte används under en längre tid rekommenderar vi att du använder powerbanken med produkten 
varannan månad tills den är tom. Ladda sedan powerbanken tills den är 100 % full. Använd sedan powerbanken tills 
den är fylld till ca 50-75 %. Upprepa denna process varannan månad. 
Se till att du följer alla säkerhetsvarningar nedan:
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VIKTIGT
• Denna produkt är inte lämplig för barn 
• Denna produkt är inte lämplig för personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga 

eller för personer som är under uppsikt eller inte förstår farorna. Sådana personer bör inte använda 
denna produkt utan professionell övervakning.

• Produkten är inte en leksak, se till att barn eller husdjur inte leker med powerbanken.
• Powerbanken bör kontrolleras regelbundet med avseende på tecken på slitage eller skador. 

Om sådana tecken finns har produkten använts på ett felaktigt sätt eller om produkten inte fungerar ska 
den returneras till leverantören innan den används igen. 

• Produkten får inte användas för att värma djur.
• Om du inte kan uppfatta värme eller kyla ordentligt (handikappad, etc.), kontakta din läkare innan 

du använder produkten. 
• Kontrollera regelbundet om du har röda missfärgningar på kroppen. För hög värmeeffekt under 

längre tid kan orsaka brännskador.
• De uppvärmda medföljande produkterna bör endast användas i kombination med den 

ursprungliga powerbanken.  
• Använd alltid den medföljande originalladdaren för laddning. Den är endast avsedd för 

inomhusbruk och får inte utsättas för fukt. 
• Försök aldrig att öppna och/eller reparera en powerbank själv.
• Kontakta alltid leverantören direkt vid frågor eller eventuella funktionsfel.
• Om du upptäcker skador på laddaren, laddningskabeln eller andra delar av produkten får 

produkten inte användas längre. 
• Gör inga ändringar på produkten och använd den inte för andra ändamål än de som varan är avsedd för. 
• Låt endast tillverkaren utföra reparationer av powerbanks och andra komponenter.
• När powerbanken inte längre används ska den lämnas in på en återvinningsstation för elektronikavfall.  
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• Förvara aldrig powerbanks nära en värmekälla eller kasta dem i öppen eld på grund av explosionsrisken. 
• Stick aldrig hål på powerbanks på grund av explosionsrisken.
• Apparaten är inte avsedd för användning på sjukhus. 
• Den teknik som används överensstämmer med alla relevanta lagar och förordningar. 

Om produkten kan användas i närheten av andra känsliga elektroniska produkter (t.ex. pacemakers etc.) 
bör kontrolleras med tillverkarna av dessa elektroniska produkter. 

• Se till att inga andra föremål placeras ovanpå produkten under förvaringen, eftersom detta kan 
böja den. 

• Använd aldrig uppvärmda produkter i kombination med andra uppvärmda produkter, värme på 
värme kan leda till överhettning.

Har du några frågor eller funderingar kring användning eller underhåll?  Vänligen kontakta din leverantör. 
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